

No. 21-_____

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

RALPH LEWIS,
Petitioner,
v.

POWER RESEARCH, INC. AND WANDA DAVIDSON,
Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of Nevada**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

E. MICHELLE BOHREER	THOMAS C. WRIGHT
PRITESH SONI	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
BOHREER LAW FIRM PLLC	R. RUSSELL HOLLENBECK
109 N. Post Oak Lane	RAFFI MELKONIAN
Suite #425	WRIGHT CLOSE & BARGER, LLP
Houston, Texas 77024	One Riverway, Suite 2200
(832) 856-2891	Houston, Texas 77056
michelle@bohreerlaw.com	(713) 572-4321
pritesh@bohreerlaw.com	wright@wrightclosebarger.com
	hollenbeck@wrightclosebarger.com
	melkonian@wrightclosebarger.com

Counsel for Petitioner

September 2, 2021

Becker Gallagher · Cincinnati, OH · Washington, D.C. · 800.890.5001

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING.....	ii
STATEMENT OF RELATED PROCEEDINGS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION INVOLVED	1
INTRODUCTION.....	2
STATEMENT.....	4
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	7
I. The Nevada Supreme Court's decision deepens a solid split among state courts of last resort and federal courts of appeals	7
A. The decision below conflicts with <i>Walden</i> , <i>Calder</i> , and this Court's broader personal jurisdiction case law.....	8
B. The Circuits and State Supreme Courts Are Divided Over How To Interpret <i>Calder</i> In Light Of <i>Walden</i>	10
II. The decision below was wrong	14
III. The petition squarely presents this important question	17

IV. In the alternative, the Court should grant, vacate, and remand this case in light of <i>Ford</i>	19
CONCLUSION.....	20
APPENDIX	
Appendix A Order Denying Petition in the Supreme Court of the State of Nevada (January 15, 2021)	App. 1
Appendix B Order Denying Motion to Dismiss Plaintiff's First Amended Complaint in the Second Judicial District Court of the State of Nevada in and for the County of Washoe (May 1, 2020).....	App. 8
Appendix C Order Denying En Banc Reconsideration in the Supreme Court of the State of Nevada (April 5, 2021)	App. 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**CASES**

<i>Ariel Invs. v. Ariel Capital Partners,</i> 881 F.3d 520 (7th Cir. 2018)	12
<i>Aviation One of Fla., Inc. v. Airborne Ins. Consultants (PTY), Ltd.,</i> 722 F. App'x 870 (11th Cir. 2018)	13
<i>Baker v. Eighth Judicial Dist. Court,</i> 116 Nev. 527 (2000)	17
<i>Bristol-Myers Squibb Co. v. Superior Court of California</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1773 (2017)	17
<i>Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz</i> , 471 U.S. 462 (1985)	8, 16
<i>Calder v. Jones</i> , 465 U.S. 783 (1984)	<i>passim</i>
<i>CollegeSource, Inc. v. AcademyOne, Inc.</i> , 653 F.3d 1066 (9th Cir. 2011)	9
<i>Consipio Holding, B.V. v. Carlberg</i> , 282 P.3d 751 (Nev. 2012)	5, 6
<i>Cox Broad. Corp. v. Cohn</i> , 420 U.S. 469 (1975)	1
<i>Defense Distributed v. Grewal</i> , 971 F.3d 485 (5th Cir. 2020)	13
<i>Elmbrook School District v. Doe</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2283 (2014)	19

<i>Ex Parte LED Corp., Inc.,</i> 303 So.3d 1160 (Al. 2020)	11
<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Attorney General,</i> 94 N.E.3d 786 (Mass. 2018)	17
<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Healey,</i> 139 S. Ct. 794 (2019)	17
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. Montana Eighth Judicial District Court,</i> 141 S. Ct. 1017 (2021)	1, 4, 19, 20, 21
<i>IMO Industries, Inc. v. Kiekert, AG,</i> 155 F.3d 254 (3d Cir. 1998)	9
<i>Isaacs v. Arizona Bd. of Regents,</i> 608 F. App’x 70 (3d Cir. 2015)	13
<i>Keeton v. Hustler Magazine, Inc.,</i> 465 U.S. 770 (1984)	14
<i>Lawrence v. Chater,</i> 516 U.S. 163 (1996)	19
<i>Licciardello v. Lovelady,</i> 544 F.3d 1280 (11th Cir. 2008)	13
<i>Louis Vuitton Malletier, S.A. v. Mosseri,</i> 736 F.3d 1339 (11th Cir. 2013)	13
<i>Marten v. Godwin,</i> 499 F.3d 290 (3d Cir. 2007)	13
<i>Noll v. American Biltrite, Inc.,</i> 395 P.3d 1021 (Wash. 2017)	11

<i>Old Republic Ins. Co. v. Continental Motors, Inc.,</i> 877 F.3d 895 (10th Cir. 2017)	13, 14
<i>Old Republic National Ins. Title Co. v. Bell,</i> 549 S.W.3d 550 (Tex. 2018)	11
<i>Picot v. Weston,</i> 780 F.3d 1206 (9th Cir. 2015)	7
<i>Raser Tech., Inc. v. Morgan Stanley & Co.,</i> 449 P.3d 150 (Utah 2019)	11
<i>Sangha v. Navig8 ShipManagement Private Limited</i> , 882 F.3d 96 (5th Cir. 2018)	13
<i>Shaffer v. Heitner,</i> 433 U.S. 186 (1977)	14
<i>Teck Metals Ltd. v. Confederated Tribes of the Colville Reservations,</i> 905 F.3d 565 (9th Cir. 2018)	17
<i>Teck Metals Ltd. v. Confederated Tribes,</i> 139 S. Ct. 2693 (2019)	17, 18
<i>Tyler v. Cain,</i> 533 U.S. 656 (2001)	19
<i>U.S. v. Swiss American Bank, Ltd.,</i> 274 F.3d 610 (1st Cir. 2001)	11
<i>Walden v. Fiore,</i> 571 U.S. 277 (2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Waldman v. Palestinian Liberation Organization,</i> 835 F.3d 317 (2d Cir. 2016)	12

Wellons v. Hall,
130 S. Ct. 727 (2010) 19

World-Wide Volkswagen Corp. v. Woodson,
444 U.S. 286 (1980) 8

Youngblood v. West Virginia,
547 U.S. 867 (2006) 19

CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES

U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1 1

28 U.S.C. § 1257(a) 1

OTHER AUTHORITIES

William L. Cary, *Federalism and Corporate Law: Reflections Upon Delaware*, 83 Yale L. J. 663 (1974) 18

Robert J. Condlil, “*Defendant Veto*” or “*Totality of the Circumstances*”? *It’s time for the Supreme Court to Straighten Out the Personal Jurisdiction Standard Once Again*, 54 Cath. U. L. Rev. 53 (2004) 11

Jill E. Fisch, *The Peculiar Role of the Delaware Courts in the Competition for Corporate Charters*, 68 U. Cin. L. Rev. 1061 (2000) 18
